STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 9th day of July, 1979, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in regular session with the following present:

Royce C. Smith	County Judge
-	Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
R. E. Smith	Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
G. W. Russell, Jr.	Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
Eldridge Ellison	Commissioner, Precinct No. 4
Jimmy Vickers	,
Minnie Gooch	County Clerk

Letter of Resignation of Thomas Ladner was read, Motion was made by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to accept, All voting% in favor. See "Exhibit A" attached.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison that Billy Don Sparks be appointed to Constable of J. P. Pct. # 5. Motion carried effective August 1, 1979 at same salary as Thomas Ladner.

201

Supervisor for Sabine County Y A C C Program nominees were Van Winkle, A. B. Clark and Fayne Warner. Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison, With 3 voting "Yes", And Commissioner Jimmy Vickers voting "No", A. B. Clark was appointed with a salary of \$34.55 per day.

Mike Carmishael from Chamber of Commerce Directors appeared before the Court about the location of the County Fair at Sturgis Mill, No action was taken on this matter.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith to hire Walter Henry on County Payroll, to be payed twice a month. At a salary of \$4.00 per hour for a 40 hour week. And to be put on Retirement, effective 23rd of July. All voting in favor.

Motion by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison, seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith to re-locate the polling place at Pinehill Church, approximatly 2 miles from Strickland Chapel on FM Road # 2024. Motion Carried.

Motion by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers, seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to approve Judy Byley for Y A C C Bookkeeper. All voted in favor.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Eldridge Ellison to give 5 % raise on County part of expenses for Sheriff and Deputies, to become effective July 1st, 1979. All voting in favor.

Accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no futher business, the Court adjourned.

PRECINCT NO. 1

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 2

 $\odot$  '

PRECINCT NO.4 COMMIS

## "Exhibit A"

## CITY OF HEMPHILL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Lamar Williams, Chief of Police P.O. Box 6 HEMPHILL, TEXAS 75968

JULY 2, 1979

Telephone 787-3446 787-3391

......

1

;

ŗ

TO THE SABINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT:

I am submitting this letter as my official resignation from the position of Constable of Precinct 5 in Sabine County. Texas effective July 09, 1979.

I have accepted a position with the City Of Memphill as City Pclice Chief and due to this will be unable to serve as Constable any longer.

It has been my pleasure to work with all of you over the past and I hope that we shall continue to be able to work together in the future.

Respectfully submitted,

LADNER

308